MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.349/2015. (S.B.)

Dr. Namdeo Govind Kalwale,
Aged about 68 years,

Occ.Retired,

R/o P-12 F-1, In front of Tirupati Park,

N 4, CIDCO, Aurangabad-431003. Applicant.
-Versus-

1. The State of Maharashtra,
Through its Secretary,
Department of Public Health,
Mantralaya, Mumbai-32.

2. The Director of Health Services,
(M.S.), Mumbai.

3. The Deputy Director of Health Services,
Office at Behind General Ladies Hospital,
Akola. Respondents.

Miss Apurva Kolhe, Advocate holding for Shri A.S. Kilor, the Ld.
Advocate for the applicant.
Shri A.M. Ghogre, the Ld. P.O. for the respondents.

Coram:- Shri J.D. Kulkarni,
Vice-Chairman (Judicial)

JUDGMENT

(Delivered on this 25" day of January 2019.)



2 0.A.NO.349/2015.

1. The applicant Dr. Namdeo Govind Kalwale has
retired as Civil Surgeon. He retired on superannuation on 31.8.2004
and at that time he was posted as Civil Surgeon in District Hospital,
Amravati. After retirement, a charge-sheet was served on him on

30.11.20105 and following four charges were framed against him:-

QRIS &.2:- JIAN TleAl Hel wo03-008 AT Hamadld  orear
AT IO, AT I gl e Rifvcas #Fgula 1A HAd Al
AT gUS @A 3. 2¢,93,080/- ST @A Hell. ATdiel &. §,20,60%/- T
HI AT AHeIoAT T T shelell 31eT e ATAATATAT ol 318,

AYRIY §1d .- 3IUARATT o wo3-o0y JT 3¥e auiad fFesr
AHATT FI0Ted, 3FEdl Rdl  Haffd geega dfgcd @iaer <.
€,4,26%/- Zdh Y&l YIGOGRIST el 3Hg. dUNMT Ydfdd SeIRAE g

I3RS feelel aX ITel dhradide® . 8o,,99,:03/- TAUCTT Felel 38,

GNRIY §19 $.3:- JUARAle el w03-00y IAT Hfd auld ATUFATHIAT
WU % 3,96,¢R,690/- AR IFHA I Uald dholell 3HA .
3,23,20,880/- JAFIT THAT WGTl 3T HGcAMIET YUTSGR helel 3176
IS ATHATT T 3,93,20,880/- TS T{AH JHTT STl 3TE,

SN 919 F.9:-  HIARA el 003-008 AT IHTfPF auid “cr@rei-
020" el T. 2,8%,8,¢¢8/- T 3IHIET Ho[Y AT FcTalld T. €,08,93,04¢/-
A% Yo Afecy AHAN Rod 3ga & a9 ey R s

2. Departmental enquiry was initiated after retirement
of the applicant and after so-called due procedure, the order of

punishment was issued on 18.7.2013 (Annexure A-1) by the



3 0.A.NO.349/2015.

Government, in which following punishment was inflicted upon the

applicant:-

"HERTSE AR dar (Rea g 31de) e s 3tead
UGl holedl ATl dIAT el 3. TS Hhaddd,
deaprellal Tolegl o Rfhcgs, JTHTT TN, FHITAT
g e aegar fawmefa diwefiaed et e 3l
IHFeTT AGRISE A HaT (fAgedy dde) fAad 2R
Al ¥H Qv AR IRAT  Qdlfalged!  delellefel

FIIHATIRYT Y Toeh JHT ATHATAT FhABAAT AT

FIIATIEUT Yo Tohah 312 THUT by Toheh HIIATIEUT HUTd

AT YdTfeigedl! ddellded oA 8T quara a9 318

3. Being aggrieved by the aforesaid decision taken in

the departmental enquiry, the applicant has preferred this O.A.

4. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that
memorandum of charge was served on the applicant and only 10
days time was granted to him for submitting his explanation. But the
relevant documents were not supplied. The applicant was, therefore,
required file an explanation and reasonable opportunity was not
given to him. All the charges framed against the applicant were
vague and absurd. The Enquiry Officer did not consider the
explanation given by the applicant and valid grounds raised by the
applicant were not considered. @ Show cause notices were given
declaring the intention of the competent authority to deduct 75%

amount from the pension of the applicant and without considering the



4 0.A.NO.349/2015.

applicant’s explanation, formality of passing the order was carried out
by the respondents. It is stated that the enquiry was conducted one
sided and defence was not at all taken into consideration. The entire
Enquiry Report is based on Auditor’s report, when there are circulars
in the field that the Auditor’s report cannot be a basis for conviction in
the departmental enquiry. A detailed enquiry was not made as
regards allegations against the applicant and without application of
mind the Enquiry Officer came to the conclusion that four charges
were partially proved. Report of the Enquiry Officer was accepted

mechanically by the Disciplinary Authority.

5. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that
it is a case of “No evidence” against the applicant and, therefore, the
entire enquiry report is vague and in fact there is no evidence at all
against the applicant. Findings given by the Enquiry Officer are

perverse to the facts on record.

6. The applicant has prayed that the impugned order
issued by the Government dated 18" July 2013 imposing punishment
of deduction of 75% amount of pension of the applicant , be quashed
and set aside and the respondent No.1 be directed to refund the

amount deducted with interest.



5 0.A.NO.349/2015.

7. The respondent Nos. 1 and 2 filed affidavit in reply
and justified the action taken against the applicant. It is stated that
due enquiry was conducted against the applicant. The applicant was
charged of misappropriation of funds, irregularity made in purchase of
items / objects and has made expenditure more than permissible limit
during the years 2003-2004. He made expenditure of Rs.
6,06,43,751/- against the sanction amount of Rs. 1,99,79,884/-. He
has, therefore, committed breach of financial rules and was found
guilty of misappropriation of funds. All the four charges have been
proved against him. Full opportunity was given to the applicant to
defend and after considering every aspect of the case including
evidence, cross-examination of witnesses, statement in defence etc,

the applicant was rightly punished.

8. Heard Miss Apurva Kolhe, Advocate holding for Shri
A.S. Kilor, the Ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M. Ghogre, the
learned P.O. for the respondents. | have also perused written notes
of argument filed on behalf of the applicant and reply to it by the

learned P.O., so also various judgments placed on record.

9. The learned counsel for the applicant submits
that admittedly, departmental enquiry has been initiated after

retirement of the applicant. Admittedly, the applicant has got retired



6 0.A.NO.349/2015.

on superannuation on 31.8.2004 and charge-sheet was served on
him in the departmental enquiry on 30.11.2005. The learned
counsel for the applicant submits that since enquiry was initiated after
superannuation of the applicant, due sanction under Rule 27 (2) (b)
(i) of the Maharashtra Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 1982 was
required. She placed reliance on the judgment reported in_(2009) 2

Mh.L.J. 312 in case of Ratnakar Bhagwan Mahajan V/s District

and Sessions Judge, Jalna and another. In the said case, it has

been held that initiation of departmental proceedings in the case of a

retired employee is subject to prior sanction of the Government.

10. The learned P.O. submits that due sanction has
been obtained for initiation of departmental enquiry against the
applicant. The learned P.O. has placed on record the documents in
this regard which is marked “X-1" for identification at page Nos. 373
to 378 (both inclusive). Perusal of the said documents shows that
proposal to initiate departmental enquiry after retirement of the
applicant was submitted before the competent authority i.e. the
Government and the Government has granted due sanction for
conduction of enquiry. Submission made by the learned counsel for
the applicant, therefore, that no sanction was obtained under Rule 27

of the Pension Rules, 1982, is not tenable. The learned counsel for



7 0.A.NO.349/2015.

the applicant submits that the applicant never received sanction
order for conduction of departmental enquiry. The learned P.O.,
however, submits that there is no provision to provide copy of the
said order to the applicant and the applicant never raised this
objection either during conduction of enquiry or even in the O.A.
Even for the argument sake, it is accepted that this is a legal point to
be considered as to whether sanction was obtained or not, the
documents also show that due sanction was accorded by the
competent authority for initiation of departmental enquiry against the
applicant after retirement.  Objection in this regard raised by the

applicant, therefore, has no force.

11. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that
the entire Enquiry Report is based on Auditor’s report. She invited
my attention to the G.R. dated 7.4.1993 (Page 354) which clearly
states that the Auditor’'s report shall not be used as an evidence in
departmental enquiry. The learned counsel for the applicant further
submits that, though the Enquiry Officer came to the conclusion that
the charges against the applicant are partly proved, he has not
clarified as to which part of the charge has been proved and which
part has not been proved and, therefore, the said findings are vague.

She further submits that, in fact, it is a case of “no evidence” and



8 0.A.NO.349/2015.

there is absolutely no evidence against the applicant in the
departmental enquiry. She submits that the enquiry was joint enquiry
against number of persons including the applicant and, therefore,
findings are to be considered, which are perverse to the evidence on
record. In view of this argument, it is necessary to see as to whether

it is a case of “no evidence”.

12. The Enquiry Report has placed on record at page
No0.186 and it runs in number of pages from page No. 186 to 248
(both inclusive).  The enquiry seems to have been initiated against
number of officers including the applicant. Relevant observations of
the Enquiry Officer so far as the applicant is concerned, are

discussed on page Nos. 212 to 224 (both inclusive).

13. As regards charge No.1, it is alleged that in the
financial year 2003-2004, the applicant has spent Rs.18,13,057/- and
out of this amount, Rs. 1,20,709/- was not spent as per the guidelines
and, therefore, there was financial irregularity. From the reading of
the Enquiry Report, it seems that the Enquiry Officer has justified the
expenditure i.e. the amount spent by the applicant. The
observations further shows that most of the expenditure spent by the
applicant has been ratified by the competent authority and not only

that, it has been observed that, it was obligatory on the part of the



9 0.A.NO.349/2015.

Civil Surgeon i.e. the applicant to spend the amount.  The only
irregularity done by the applicant, seems to be that he has not
obtained prior permission for such expenditure from the Deputy
Director of Health Services, Akola. The aforesaid observations on

charge No.1 are as under:-

HeX Uauld fEasier fowas gy aidega A
SRNTH  [UMdd  Felehull, doehlellel  oI@IRRRT,  37aEd
foerae gg, wer. 3refietesn, A fasvy degeh @i, @al.
JAGITISRT, AT, Al 3TAT Goald, Tal. 3T, o .
WY, akse ofte, 4. ga, @en owfenr, 4
URTEs, aRss iU, a=ar aeft Alguarg 3elear 3med.
T Al SRIA quiad Forehol, faarae gg, A fasog
dledoll AET, A AL IEA Gollel, AT STSaEqdl
darEoll  dhelell 3G VRIS HEIER 15T heldl
ARl AT IEed A gIEY I |@IET FAgodrl 3
el TGS @A & 9¢2308b/- TUdel Td STell
YA T 20boR/- TSN @Y IR dTdiay FUATd HTell s
ard AAAfAdar SIrelr 3 Avg el 3§, AT cIredr
3olc qurEYlld AT rde faoiar fd. €.29.2%%% AR
AT SUATR @I HOI e e A TIT hel
YA & 28420/~ & Folel @Y fAcdy FAACA 30T dr
AT g W fAwe F Q. A8 I @elld 9o
HAG A TUMNT: I HIY v 3MTel glel § S&ie
HIETTS 3. %, bLRLY/- BT dTEel o, SUATET  aholell
3gA Segr e RfFca®d T . ¢ooo/- qdad WA
HUHR  6.22.99%% AAA [AURIGEAR UeleT Felel 31
el @I AT Al AT R0.9.3003 Yol FHFARIAT
MeTiOTeh HUTEAT dadl ¢P¥o/- §T helell WY AHA 0T
fg.  €.22.99%% FUR AT N AL €. &1 A s




10 0.A.NO.349/2015.

T FSH g @rel AL gEy  giedr aehel A
Sl A A UNES A AT ANRIITEET A Jafid
HIUTAET JTST FHoY ATEY.

TeIhdl PR Il AT o T@ond e
SNRIT Iy AR T fOvg g gar 3 AAg
helel 3 @ 3TART ATUSRRT Aol dhelell TI HIAGES
G HE IMI AU dHG el AR, HAF hlell AIHRT
areNeRAr  feerear amefiar ddwer [AaR sear A6 3¢
ol fOSRRT I M @ T 3cckid 96X GIuRIg
AT 3G AT STEial Helell @I & AR H, S, o
03 HEY HGgaUrdl WY 3GHdell B! T HRdT &.
gYos¢/- T T. €O/ SAFAT THA el @
ORI 398dTeler I fg. W.b.R003 T g0.6.3003
EATTY HIUATT 3Tl A IFhA & 2¥4$eo/- ITHAIOT
TIVMSIT UTHURTG (Yod) d sIGNd (W32aX) ikl HIuIATd
TS 3T digel GO, JUaN & Lb,RLY/- HITATT
ARl 3 A o ArEA AURIGER AT 3R, FUHTeils
SIUT @H F. (¥¥o/- BT Cceplollel GRTEUCAT FHR 0T
3Teldl 3 el Tdl $IUT & Q0/- TS arstdl Td HodTd
Aol 3§, ATHS Selell @I T AT el 34 I
CTdel 3cdlld SIHG el . IJIART  FTUFRT JiAT & 919
AT FTaTd gl 38Yd Felell TS,

XN AI8eR It eeiear amafl ave dqerelle
SIAUT W F. ¢9¥o/- TIBAT AT GIARNITA AHG dhelell 3R
T BT HJAT 3T AhRAT oy SRy I gy
YU AT R ol AT T, (2¥o/- =T @A dddid
dohrelledd IRTEAAT ofeTd uar oot e Rifhcas I=
Foel WY AEa ga 38 e Ja. g &
g0 39T gld 9 desidl AT @AH FHRifeal Hodl ured
Fee YOI HEGeTh gld.  dUa: 9y FTARRT IieAr et
A Odeard feqge Aa AR




11 0.A.NO.349/2015.

14. The aforesaid observation does not disclose as to
what was exact role played by the applicant in spending the amount.
On the contrary, it seems that his action was justified except that he
should have obtained prior permission for such expenditure. It is not
known as to which part of charge has been proved against the
applicant and which part is proved against the other delinquent. So
far as charge No.2 is concerned, it is stated that in the year 2003-
2004, the applicant has paid Rs. 69,95,179/- to the contractors.
However, since the applicant has not followed due directions and
procedure stated by the Government, the Government caused a loss
to the tune of Rs.40,55,202/-. While discussing the evidence in this

regard, the Enquiry Officer observed as under:-

“ex IhuTd Tologl IMHT FWUMSY, 3FFadr I I o°
qI&ToT HET. GaTeleh, RTT {al, YU AT FRATATAST THA dHelel
MG, T 3Mgarel T, -9 JHN 3. HeX @arar quRiier
a7 ‘¥ ALY cifde IS AT FldA d.9 ALY S @
56426/~ GEIfIET 3 STSIR HIG YHION & HlclH . & HLY
geifder 3T ATAUCSTAT IFhH T YouyRe/- & PlaH d.¢ ALY
gdfdol M. T ik AER &Y QURId Odieal 39ddrdes,
3RITT [T, 37elell, ANYR, AfAS Alar feerel aX TTTRIT goard
AT AT JHEATATd JAHG hel 3T

ar gaoTa A Ferwoll, AT 3ayd gg A sy Rysh
et G A Al 3TAW Golld Jlell  Sf8dec IgUid dqrofr
Fol YT TEJA QIR HTST Sholel 6L AT Sedrd AT,




12 0.A.NO.349/2015.

gIa, el JWUsRl Il @87 HAgcardl g A o
arefid IO €’R4LR/- AT TIHr e SR HTEe TREr
FEAHD & BoyyRe/- & @A JHfAva Selel 3G M=
JHATT STelel g 317 Fffdel 3. T & HYT FAT 3fehie]
N IqFAlerh, AAS I 3qddlels 9 ARG Tl
3Yddlels ATdehs &I ANGA o fauRid gdd 3 HEEd
M ToRAT  [OuRId Odol slegd 318 Hefid d@ifdider 3@,
AT, TSHT I @reT A gEd  aredr waiel fAedr Jadr 3rgE
AT AT @relld 3y e Sesr od Rifhcas 4.
Foldel Tl T. €’%62LR/- SAFIT THATT TRET FIAAT AT, HdTeldh
AT IT 9 & Re.9.200¢ ArEA AU &, .28 T 8.0 AT
AN A Uil dhelel AR 3UHATAS Alell FHodideledl
SUFER . Yoyy03/- SARIT FUATY ATAVCH ST Iiell A
areld ge giffidae 3me. AT el Iocduaeiid oar iy
Ree ALY fIATYATOr quraoll el gidl. 37 Jgear 3R
foemear quraolila ey 7YY Alfe RS 3ededT A Jiet
3 3R I Afder Safaear gicar fhar A6 @ a g
IS FAET HUTT &7 gl AT dI9ddy  JIrHol ol oTT4T.
g YPIS T 3UTSY Mol Acgd. 3 & el T 3ol
duraolld E@iffidel 3g. N HEfieR 4. UREs I ar
qEdId #TST el oTal.

dethal HRFERT Il AT o dl TN RIS
aTel 3gd dheledT g, TG FdT Fdles Iid IRIT+ fa.
RE.b.00¢ HEflel UG Tcdill  3deld shell &gl  HIETel dlel
auyT @Y qORIT 837 HARON &holl 6. Hdh Ridel ol
g T a19d HA gRreAr fAfAeT FHT FEeT FAT Sl @G FHell
g SIEcar QIEr A9 HOST AEr fGem AL s gaw,
AT, dUT TR Fiear qrefid 39ay fOeRT I SR A9
JHATO WG J AT IFd &l WET dhell g, 3T Ii=dr
arefid FHG Shelel 3H 3qdATeS Il ol a3 & FRIEr
THASHHRAT fGelel 3T d &Y [TORd &9 anTdia 3 gdid
AT TTAd & Fgeol g, OO AR Iielr Aleand
SR AT AW TAUT IcaR ST FAGRISE 3hiTHS® Td




13 0.A.NO.349/2015.

e ke aRfASe -&  FER fAfder Awrfao, grog @Afaer=n
JolelcAs dardT IR o), foiegl @ afAd ¥AR 3@ &I
90T § I AT 9O 89 dgdieer, Oy, iR, s
U Uhged &3 ARG d I Goledr gl agadd &I
fATad 0T Scardr sy ufshar ey ATOSRT i qot Shelr
YT QR FRYEAT JER FRAAET Hell A6 3HE o 774G
dhel 3§ o oI g, TET AT HSET HH @ o0.6.3000 Jall
IS ST HAgsdl Ha d 9ol AFfFAQERR #7ed
RIS AW 7S¢ Siel 3. JAMT . oG eI gdrelid
HeY SEAVTS 3UclsY Fbel fGol oGl A AHG helel 3Te.
AHS HeI cEAalderdl dUEON F AT @l gleior T
JAYSTA™Y (FHH Pl g,  HOW@HR I oG GIeToT
HgaTaTd HH JHAA STedTd FHG HOAd Heldd o6l dad
. 4l Al gLEd Il IEE A gafad SreiRed faamrd
tcielel AT 3Rl TISC el folell 3. ol SRy I
qdr e el qigeer g X fARud Fearfdr v &R
G delell Hg T of@ G&T0T AT IR ATRRT AeT
SATATT AT FAegd. IS AT TFd ATAVETT STt & a1
AR IRFRT Tl ARG dhelell AR, dad 3qTTH,
HRET qaT AT FEJARIAD X AT g™ afoeaR
PIUTCT fAAATETR SUATd 3 3¢ AT &6 ShioTdrer g
SUITA 3MTelell ATel.  JAIaRT feRT = . Atsd, 4 aes,
Tl HIFAAT Sl & g9 QU AUUR 3R e Hel
G el IcdlTd JAHG el 3.

ATHSATS SHEGYT JAT A&l qUedr 3dellchel el 31T
SYRIYEAEY ITRT RPN Tl v TE TRUT T &_BLLR/-
SAFAT  FTUIANE WG Fedl I Iraedar  quefiel 999 “
ALY gifaer g, a1 datl o TaTor 9 I faddd orr
T&T0T 3gaTad Tash -2 #HEY ool 3R, el 3Tgarar
3acilehel el 3@ 3@ fageT Id o, o@m qd&Tor Iq{A ol@r
q{&T0T AT Hatld GEAUTael g Sholedl JETAT WA d1&d
d {HAEd ABTAJM FOT TG gld. W AT d9d & 9




14 0.A.NO.349/2015.

TASC HIUATT Tl 38 foh, & 2o.€.000 HEY 3HTolcdT YUHD
g HAGEHD TN GEUdS G Fell 3R/ ol o
qll&ToT THEA 3UcSY kel GUAT HATeloll aATel. Yehisallel Hlel
forme argol shell 3T 3 fGgeT Id b, @XET dheled! TEI
gfaeR aula feoiel ATE. AT THHA YT audd  Telell 318,
dr 3uddTeeh, 3R HaTl, 3ol et JUdeled] GRIAT TR
Fleolall Hg. W X IET &I &diell el & 29.3.30094
IS &X i 3ga Aifgcdiear Aa#ed g faaRor ¢dErer
feorer A, IEQD & AT o HIUTCAT ASSTI 3T, HI0TcAT o
SATAUATT 3ol g, A AfAFaH Hog scaer dusfia ferer
AT &g 919 TSiegr eed Rifehcae Iie fder scaer aea g
YAdH XETed & JEIRYA AT FRIGIAT feelell AT, dd@d
3qHdTe® I & AR i g3 8o Hioredm HgAER
AT 3¢ IT &l WISl oIET GUSTOT ATl 3eeld shelell
AR, HS IR HSERT oiegr ey Rfecas, 3Auadr 9
3UGATde Tier feoear el digaell  dhad & SUeY 3 319
FEUTT AU &ATET.

AT SREUIEwRT IIRT fOHRT I Folell TET &
HAITEUG 3T I oWl GASTUT THA HIceledT JTaTTeaed
GlcgTehgel HIGEAX I U gIOT 3MaTe gid. W o H0Ad
Aol AR, AHS dwadrar Affad newsr @ geaond
feelelm 3¢ ar J@Id eROT q@iel 9T & ARl AHDS AT
e gd@ie dihelT gIoT 3aeTs AR, o 39dey JifHeraass
g el quedr ol IRl HUGRT § GRINIGERRAr  37erd:
SR SNdld d W FeledT ¥l ARad dwadil Jahd
FHIGATAR T TEHeT FLOATHNAT AR HTUFNT § GUASRER &
g g SEEeR SdId.”

15. Thus, the aforesaid observation clearly shows that
in the earlier paras of observation, it is observed that the applicant

was not responsible and the difference as regards the loss caused to



15 0.A.NO.349/2015.

the applicant is also not rightly calculated. It is mentioned by the
Enquiry Officer that there needs a detailed enquiry in this regard. But
at the same time, the applicant has been held responsible. If it is a
fact that there was no irregularity and the fact as to whether the loss
Is caused to the Government or not is required to be enquired into by
initiating a detailed enquiry, how the applicant can be held
responsible for the loss alleged by the Government. From the
observations, it can be said that at the most, detailed enquiry should
have been carried out by the Government to see as to whether there
was really a loss caused to the Government or not. No such enquiry

has been made by the Government / Competent Authority.

16. As regards charge No.3, it is alleged that in the
financial year 2003-2004, the applicant spent Rs. 3,46,82,650/- and
paid it to the contractors towards purchase of goods. However, the
amount of Rs. 3,13,20,460/- was paid in excess and this was done by
the applicant in collusion with other delinquents like Shri Malve,
Tathode and the then Senior Clerk. The Enquiry Officer discussed

this evidence in this regard also and observed as under:-

‘Il AT AHSAIA  GEdUdST  Jur  wal  gIedr
3dellehsl el IFAT @ GUET0T THA AT J9T 3 ALY
THUT T, 3930Yeo/- IAFIT IHATAT I UItd o gldrd
WhA YT dell 3 38 JHAG Fol 3G I AT [RAY




16 0.A.NO.349/2015.

sl arsteliel  JfUhrardgsd @ qaraTegT ol Adee
U3 M AT Aigeldl 3g.  ol@r GdeTor I 9He
A, Forwoll  IAT I @iell ALY € 919 TS Folr o,
STSaEq, HIRIAIT  dUrol dhedleid}  cIrdr dAlg HTeT
FHAEX ALY il fovar I gqde iy |rar
TR ALY Odell AR I I O HROT  Arelt FEY
¢3F Y AR,  HSRET JurEel FedeaR fAsues
SHTeledT d16r aX JTeT Toreex ALY Al g oy aeas
SIeTfaur 3aeTd B, WG oWl GAETUT THFSA od
HedT el AR Hhdd dlEdid  GARegd  deidid
fFTRgA o dl fldgsT Utd &EeT IleAT H1eT ISR
Fefier AlGr o g@TAdT T 3TURER fshy &reor § AT
X AL dHT IT FTEcid oI@T 87T THOT FroT e
gTcd Sielell fdel, JIGOIGRIE shelel Walel, ScAEl Sr€ia
@ qUrEvl o a9 gld.  arad @iell gIedrde
8 919 TOse Sreil e T, ool I SUmSdTAd
gifad  ffe@ g dfdgsdgs  ase Sreler @i
argeth Segr aed RAfvcas a6 ar Wis gaedifa
PLOATRRAT  Tced HIOT @IS ld d AT &7 Sreram
UGl ST oI @l GHeTorT THE Ul dacd 3HTaedeh gl
AHS AT YPIS 3Ty AT fad HAfedl el
IS § THAT AEY. AT AT Jaoll  a&g IIod d 379Ted
STeITdl 919 @REIG 3 oI1 gadl  gd@ie disel gror
IERTH G, oGl GlEUT AHA AT sieedlial
GlcdTehgel a7 STelel HIGEAR diepell  &or 3maedesh gld.
d ST fhdl 39Ted aFqal  fordl s9ama 3ifdvere
el &1 sy ARgdqor RfAar IR A, A
3TsY YPIsa®e] UART AT STEIhRAT HAT: GNT SATd
g @ dieell AR 3icUeear St Weha [Afead axoara
ST A agell HRAT IR FRE qET JIEBER

STl aXcdld.”




17 0.A.NO.349/2015.

17. From the abovesaid observation, it is clear that in
absence of the relevant record, the Enquiry Officer was unable to
come to a conclusion that the amount was overpaid to the contractors
and he clearly observed that unless a detailed enquiry was made in
this regard, he cannot come to any conclusion. But at the same
time, he has also observed that the applicant is partially liable. It,
therefore, seems that the said observations are perverse and a

detailed enquiry was necessary.

18. As regards charge No.4 is concerned, it is stated
that during the financial year 2003-2004, the sanctioned grant of
Rs.1,99,79,884/-. But the applicant actually spent Rs. 6,06,43,751/-
and there was a collusion between the applicant and other
delinquents in this regard. While considering the aforesaid charge

No.4, the Enquiry Officer observed as under:-

‘T STl TR AefigR A gIae), Hel. JWrtesRy I
18T Agcdrdl 3T g Aielld il &, 2]%WR¢CY/- Tde
el WIS S AT . GogY3u4/- TSl WY
Aifgcdray  HOATT  3Telell  IFA & AR Fagar
IfefAdar g, 3@ g™ aelld a@ifdde e, A
AR Jolc quraolid .89 HIE @I HeJald AT el
I B S TR AT AT A FAGTAEIRR el
THATS STl 3HeATT AT HIgel sl 3. AT @A
gicar arafrel A, FSHT AT HET & IS AT 3ec
auEoliid oIl quraelt ALY 9utey AU FAiger AATer




18 0.A.NO.349/2015.

30 fave el 3. W wEfer A ool s gg,
el @ Al AR1as el Ird Fiefid A7 d1edid hioTder
ST el oAl A ARHRT I I GEligeT .
€oEY3bye/- Tdel WU [l wad T. 9’%WR<(CY/- Tdar
33Uy JHATAT dhell Il g 3TET S &9 "oATd 3Tl
HE o ghrem g HROT  INTUMETS F. 2byyogol-,
FUSEAUS FcATET AT T YIYEECC/- 3 TRUT 3.
VECOER(/- BT TFhA 3TsY  gldl. TR %,
?RRURCCY/- BT TeFehd ol TRUETUT 3EATellHR 3Telstl glcl.
AHS YrE608¢R/- Tdel (@A Toleel Aed Rifchcde
TIPS 3UASYT Bldl. T T. YCECRYE/- BT WA FRAAAR

3G dl oIET 9A&TUT THA IId AT AHG hell e
dr gTEr e, UCHATd @I %, ¥RRo8Ley/- TSl STelell
Y I [GauigT ArEATE FeY el g, HI THAT
IR Selell 38, T T.9Y¥0Y- IRT TG SHTET
dolc ALY HOAIT HTelell @i, T 1T ARG Gl
gielel 38, I el E.60E¥308e/- UGS Wd el §
AT AT Q. 3 AT Fefld g¢ Fiffiae 3.

el Ay et g ot e @
€0EY3LYe/- TSl WU HFIUITT AT AT T.8%%6%(¢CY/- TS
HeJaTe HIT AT &, §o&y3bye/- Udel @Y ol &
facda IHAfATAr 38 39 I Jdl er=ond SHg el
g, HEIHhar IfERY T Eoedr @l T™ud 3ccR
Slell orET udleTond grafdelell &, €oeY3Lse/- & Iaha
T 3T YTETT & YRRoybey/- TIal T STelell 3T
d T T.8CECRYE/- BT ShaRT QAT TFhA q@Iel FATGSE
3R, A JJel-e0¥ FHEY HERIW@HR  ARYIT Il
JEaell didA®  HUIIT el §idT @ Yaldieiaieteiean
AT UM, AU SRAT  SIed 3Jal  qudrd
Y36l HAGTIEHR AT GaR {hAY FHARINS STl HhivaTd
Aol Hg T FgHdTersh, QU Aledl AT A SEr
feifia e 3. IHD T THET FoER [ed
IR {9 ST TR,




19 0.A.NO.349/2015.

I HEH AFCAAS TET YUd T FEETARS
Hdellehel shel AT F. $R[6R(CY/- Flh 3Hefalel 3Uelstl
AT AR 3OS TS ST @I ST 3 & 919
TS (. A G T AU A HodArd 3ol
3G T Sadid IR TSR AT S eRoITd IR
SRl AN IEale 3UceY AHdeT g aRserdr fehar
AMEAT WA o Ol 3RM dgal Ta aol § e
fgATeaT QA JAR T A 3] HEA AR

19. The aforesaid observation shows that there is no
evidence regarding collusion between the applicant and other
delinquents. It is also admitted that, the amount spent by the
applicant has been sanctioned subsequently. It is, however, not
known as to what exact irregularity is committed by the applicant
except that he has not obtained prior permission of the Government.

Thus, the observations are clearly perverse.

20. Perusal of the entire Enquiry Report shows that
none of the charges against the applicant have been proved. On the
contrary, the Enquiry Officer came to the conclusion that there was a
need for detailed enquiry as regards irregularities. Perusal of the
impugned order dated 18.7.2013 nowhere states as to how the
disciplinary authority came to the conclusion that the applicant has

committed such irregularities, as admittedly there was no further



20 0.A.NO.349/2015.

detailed enquiry. Thus, the disciplinary authority seems to have
accepted the report of the Enquiry Officer without application of
mind. So far as financial loss is concerned, the Enquiry Officer
clearly observed that it is necessary to make an enquiry as to
whether the financial loss was really caused and if yes, to what
extent and in either case, whether the applicant was responsible or
not. However, without making any detailed enquiry in this regard, the
Enquiry Report seems to have been accepted and, therefore,
acceptance of the Enquiry Report by the disciplinary authority also
seems to be without application of mind. At the most, it can be said
that for whatever expenditure made by the applicant, he should have
obtained prior permission from the Director of Health Services,
Mumbai. But in any case, the said expenditure has been further
ratified by the competent authority and sanction also has been
awarded. So far as excess payment is concerned, there is no
evidence on record to show as to what were the actual rates of goods
in the market and for which amount the same were purchased by the
applicant ? Considering all these aspects, | am satisfied that it is a
case of “no evidence” and what was necessary is that the disciplinary
authority ought to have initiated a detailed enquiry, considering the

observations made by the Enquiry Officer. But instead of doing so,



21 0.A.NO.349/2015.

the applicant has been held guilty. Which part of the charges has
been proved and which part is not proved is also not mentioned
clearly in the Enquiry Report or in the impugned order. It is material
to note that the applicant has retired on superannuation on
31.8.2004, the departmental enquiry was initiated after his retirement
on 30.11.2005 and the departmental enquiry report was submitted on
15.6.2007 and the impugned order of punishment was passed on
18.7.2013. There is tremendous delay to conclude the enquiry i.e. it
took almost nine years for completion of enquiry after retirement of
the applicant and without making any detailed enquiry as suggested
by the Enquiry Officer, action has been taken against the applicant.
Considering the allegations and findings of the Enquiry Officer, it can
be at the most said that the applicant might have committed some
irregularities for not obtaining any sanction prior to the expenditure
and whatever purchases made by the applicant were required to be
done. Admittedly, the said expenditure has been ratified by the
competent authority subsequently. Considering all these aspects, |
feel that whatever mental torture the applicant has undergone, is
more than sufficient and the punishment inflicted by the disciplinary

authority, in any case is harsh particularly when no enquiry was



22 0.A.NO.349/2015.

conducted in details as suggested by the Enquiry Officer. Hence, |

proceed to pass the following order:-

()

(i)

(i)

Dt. 25.1.20109.

pdg.

ORDER

The impugned order of punishment in
departmental enquiry dated 18.7.2013 s
guashed and set aside.

The amount, if recovered from the pension of
the applicant, be refunded to the applicant
within a period of two months from the date of
this order.

No order as to costs.

(J.D.Kulkarni)
Vice-Chairman (J)



